

SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2018

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

THIS NOTICE IS A DISCLOSURE OF SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE OF THE CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY AS OF THE

CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT

Coldwell Banker United, REALTORS® - Katy, 3333 S. Mason Rd. Katy TX 77450

Angela Kraushaar

9850 St Hwy 97 E

Waelder, TX 78959

Phone: (281) 579-2300

Garlin R Rhymes

Fax: (281) 578-4417

											ONS OR WARRANTIES THE SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY			
Seller / is _ is not o	ccup	ying	the	Pro	pert (app	y. If croxi	unoccupied (by Sell- mate date) or nev	er),.h ⁄er o	ccu	long s	since Seller has occupied the F ne Property	rop	erty	?
Section 1. The Proper											or Unknown (U).) e which items will & will not convey	<i>1</i> .		
Item	Y	N	U	1	Ite	m		Y	N	U	Item	Y	N	U
Cable TV Wiring		V		1	Lic	quid	Propane Gas:		V		Pump: sump grinder		V	
Carbon Monoxide Det.		V		1	-LI	PCC	mmunity (Captive)		V		Rain Gutters		~	
Ceiling Fans	V,			1	-LI	P on	Property		1		Range/Stove	1	~	
Cooktop	V			1	Ho	t Tu	b		V		Roof/Attic Vents			V
Dishwasher	~			1	Int	erco	m System		V		Sauna		V	
Disposal	V				Mi	crov	ave	V			Smoke Detector		V	
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)		V			Ou	itdo	or Grill		/		Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired		~	-
Exhaust Fans	V				Pa	tio/E	Decking	~			Spa		~	
Fences	~				Plu	umb	ing System	V			Trash Compactor		~	
Fire Detection Equip.		~			Po	ol		V			TV Antenna		1	
French Drain	~				Po	ol E	quipment	~			Washer/Dryer Hookup	V		
Gas Fixtures		V			Po	ol M	laint. Accessories	/			Window Screens	~		
Natural Gas Lines		~			Po	ol H	eater		V		Public Sewer System		V	
Item				Y	N	U	/			_	onal Information			
Central A/C				V				nun	ber	of un	its: 3			
Evaporative Coolers					/		number of units:	-						
Wall/Window AC Units					~		number of units:							
Attic Fan(s)					~		if yes, describe:							
Central Heat				~				nun	ber	of un	its: 0			
Other Heat					~		if yes, describe:							
Oven				~			number of ovens:	2		elec	ctricgasother:			
Fireplace & Chimney	_			V			✓ wood _ gas log		mo	$\overline{}$	other: 2			
Carport				~				atta	_					
Garage				V			attached ✓ not		che	t				
Garage Door Openers				~			number of units:	2			number of remotes: 2			
Satellite Dish & Controls owned leased from:														
Security System					V		ownedlease	d fro	m:					
Solar Panels					V		ownedlease	d fro	m:					
Water Heater				V			✓electric gas		her:		number of units: 3			
Water Softener					V		ownedlease	d fro	m: _					
Other Leased Items(s)					V		if yes, describe:							
(TXR-1406) 02-01-18			nitia	led b	y: B	uyer	. а	nd S	eller	TIR	R. YR Pa	ae '	1 of 5	5

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

Concerning the Property at					9850 S Waelder		-			
Underground Lawn Sprinkler		V	auto	matic	manual	are	as cov	ered:		
					h Information About On-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-1407)					
Water supply provided by: volume of the Property built before 1 (If yes, complete, sign, and Roof Type: complete of the Property built before 1 (If yes, complete, sign, and Roof Type: volume of the Property	978? _ attach ering o	yes ✓no TXR-1906 c	ur once	nknowr rning le	ead-based	pain	t haza	rds).	xima or i	ite)
Are you (Seller) aware of any are need of repair? Yes Lompactor n Section 2. Are you (Seller) a aware and No (N) if you are no	ware o	s, describe (a	attach	n additi	onal sheets	s if n	ecess	ary):		_
Item Y	N	Item				Y.	N	Item	Y	N
Basement	V	Floors				-	V	Sidewalks	1	~
Ceilings	~	Foundati	on / s	Slab(s)				Walls / Fences		1
Doors	V	Interior V					V	Windows		L
Driveways	V	Lighting		_			~	Other Structural Components		V
Electrical Systems		Plumbing				_	~			
Exterior Walls		Roof	, -,-		-		V			
Section 3. Are you (Seller) a you are not aware.)	ware o	of any of the	follo	owing	conditions	s: (N	lark Y	es (Y) if you are aware and N	No (N	J) if
Condition			Y	N	Conditio	n			Y	N
Aluminum Wiring		71,	-	sun			ındatio	n Repairs	+	V
Asbestos Components		W	nes	noun	Previous				1	
Diseased Trees: oak wilt			-	~				uctural Repairs	~	
Endangered Species/Habitat o	Prope	erty		~	Radon G				1	V
Fault Lines				V	Settling	1			V	-
Hazardous or Toxic Waste					Soil Mov	eme	nt			L
Improper Drainage	-		1			_		re or Pits		L
Intermittent or Weather Springs			1	V				ge Tanks		~
Landfill					Unplatted					V
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards				~	Unrecord	_				~
Encroachments onto the Property				V				Insulation		V
Improvements encroaching on		property		~	Water Pe				~	
Located in 100-year Floodplain					Wetlands			rty		
(If yes, attach TXR-1414)				~						~
Located in Floodway (If yes, at	ach TX	(R-1414)	1	V	Wood Ro	ot				V
Present Flood Ins. Coverage						-	ation of	f termites or other wood		
(If yes, attach TXR-1414)				~	destroyin					1

(TXR-1406) 02-01-18

Located in Historic District

Previous Flooding into the Structures

Previous Flooding onto the Property

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller: ARR

Previous Fires

Previous treatment for termites or WDI Previous termite or WDI damage repaired

Page 2 of 5

9850 St Hwy 97 E Waelder, TX 78959

Historic Pro	operty Designation		Termite or WDI damage needing repair	-
	Ise of Premises for Manufacture		Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot	
of Metham	phetamine		Tub/Spa*	
anair repla	n due to Ac loak I tro	c in a	ach additional sheets if necessary): In fecan bottoms; replaced recapin; water penetration in for termines; front porch and edulative on fireplace was a luction entrapment hazard for an individual.	vofs we
which has		s notice?	or system in or on the Property that is in need of ayes _v no If yes, explain (attach additional sho	
			•	
Section 5.		following	(Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if yo	ou are
YN	,			
	Room additions, structural modifications unresolved permits, or not in compliance		alterations or repairs made without necessary permitsing codes in effect at the time.	s, with
	Name of association:		assessments. If yes, complete the following:	
	Any unpaid lees or assessment for t	ne Propert	Phone:	
_ <u>~</u>	with others. If yes, complete the following	g:	courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided in arged? yes no If yes, describe:	iterest
	Any notices of violations of deed restrict Property.	ions or go	vernmental ordinances affecting the condition or use	of the
	Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankru		ndirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not I	imited
_ <u> </u>	Any death on the Property except for the to the condition of the Property.	ose deaths	caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unre	elated
$-\stackrel{\checkmark}{\checkmark}$	Any condition on the Property which mat	erially affe	cts the health or safety of an individual.	
	hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-b	ased paint r documen	ation identifying the extent of the remediation (for exa	
	Any rainwater harvesting system located water supply as an auxiliary water source		operty that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a	public
	The Property is located in a propane gas	system ser	vice area owned by a propane distribution system reta	iler.
_ <	Any portion of the Property that is located	d in a grou	ndwater conservation district or a subsidence district.	
			A A /1	

(TXR-1406) 02-01-18

Initialed by: Buyer: _____, ___and Seller:

Page 3 of 5

Concerning the Prope	erty at		9850 St Hwy 97 E Waelder, TX 78959						
If the answer to any of the items in Section 5 is yes, explain (attach additional sheets if necessary):									
Section 6. Seller _									
	spections and who	are either license	ed as inspectors or	inspection reports fro otherwise permitted b	•				
Inspection Date	Туре	Name of Inspe	ctor		No. of Pages				
			reports as a reflection	of the current condition chosen by the buyer.	of the				
Section 8. Check a									
Homestead Wildlife Mana	gement	Senior Citizen Agricultural		Disabled Disabled Veteran					
Other:				Unknown					
insurance claim or a	settlement or awa	rd in a legal proc	eeding) and not use	age to the Property (d the proceeds to mak	e the repairs for				
	apter 766 of the He		ode?* unknown	accordance with the					
installed in acco including perforr effect in your are A buyer may req	rdance with the requir mance, location, and p a, you may check unkr uire a seller to install s	rements of the building ower source require nown above or contact make detectors for the contact of the contact	ng code in effect in the ments. If you do not kr it your local building offic e hearing impaired if: (1	lings to have working smol area in which the dwelling now the building code requisial for more information.	g is located, uirements in f the buyer's				
impairment from the seller to inst	a licensed physician; a all smoke detectors fo	and (3) within 10 days r the hearing-impaire	s after the effective date	seller written evidence of , the buyer makes a writter ations for installation. The oke detectors to install.	n request for				
				ller's belief and that no or to omit any material					
Signature of Seller	wymes	Date	Signature of Seller	Myrre	Date				
Printed Name:			Printed Name:	una V A					
(TXR-1406) 02-01-18	Initialed b	y: Buyer:, , _	and Seller:	HKK, JUC	Page 4 of 5				

ADDITIONAL NOTICES TO BUYER:

- (1) The Texas Department of Public Safety maintains a database that the public may search, at no cost, to determine if registered sex offenders are located in certain zip code areas. To search the database, visit www.txdps.state.tx.us. For information concerning past criminal activity in certain areas or neighborhoods, contact the local police department.
- (2) If the Property is located in a coastal area that is seaward of the Gulf Intracoastal Waterway or within 1,000 feet of the mean high tide bordering the Gulf of Mexico, the Property may be subject to the Open Beaches Act or the Dune Protection Act (Chapter 61 or 63, Natural Resources Code, respectively) and a beachfront construction certificate or dune protection permit may be required for repairs or improvements. Contact the local government with ordinance authority over construction adjacent to public beaches for more information.
- (3) If the Property is located in a seacoast territory of this state designated as a catastrophe area by the Commissioner of the Texas Department of Insurance, the Property may be subject to additional requirements to obtain or continue windstorm and hail insurance. A certificate of compliance may be required for repairs or improvements to the Property. For more information, please review *Information Regarding Windstorm and Hail Insurance for Certain Properties* (TXR 2518) and contact the Texas Department of Insurance or the Texas Windstorm Insurance Association.
- (4) This Property may be located near a military installation and may be affected by high noise or air installation compatible use zones or other operations. Information relating to high noise and compatible use zones is available in the most recent Air Installation Compatible Use Zone Study or Joint Land Use Study prepared for a military installation and may be accessed on the Internet website of the military installation and of the county and any municipality in which the military installation is located.
- (5) If you are basing your offers on square footage, measurements, or boundaries, you should have those items independently measured to verify any reported information.

1	(R)	The	fal	lowing	providers	currently	, provide	SARVICA	to the	Property
١	U	1116	101	PHIMOR	providers	Currering	piovide	SELVICE	to the	riopelly

Electric: GVEC	phone #:
Sewer: John Wilkerson	phone #: \$30.540.4058
Water: GCWSC	phone #:
Cable: Dish network	phone #:
Trash:	phone #:
Natural Gas:	phone #:
Phone Company: GVTC	phone #:
Propane:	phone #:
Internet: GVTC	phone #:

(7) This Seller's Disclosure Notice was completed by Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on this notice as true and correct and have no reason to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE ENCOURAGED TO HAVE AN INSPECTOR OF YOUR CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.

The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoing notice.

Signature of Buyer	Date	Signature of Buyer	Date
Printed Name:		Printed Name:	



SUPPLEMENTAL SELLER'S DISCLOSURE

NOTICE TO SELLER: This Supplemental Seller's Disclosure must be completed by Seller(s) at the time that Seller enters into a listing agreement with Coldwell Banker United, REALTORS. This Supplemental Seller's Disclosure will be provided to any person who seeks information regarding the property during the listing period. This Supplemental Seller's Disclosure is not intended to take the place of the Seller's Disclosure Notice required by Section 5.008 of the Texas Property Code.

NOTICE TO BUYER: This Supplemental Seller's Disclosure has been completed solely by Seller(s). Coldwell Banker United, REALTORS and its sales associates have no personal knowledge of the information contained herein and make no representations or warranties regarding the accuracy of the information contained herein. Seller has not advised sales associates of any defects not listed in the Seller's Disclosure Notice or this Supplemental Seller's Disclosure.

9850 St Hwy 97 E.

Drone	erty:		Waelder, TX 78959	
rrope			wacide1, 1A 70737	
know the qu	ledge of Seller(s) b	out also on any answered "Ye	Following questions. The answers shall be based not only by second-hand knowledge obtained by Seller(s) from any sources, then explain your answers in the spaces provided under e	rce. If any of
1.	this question, "v	vater penetration of the stru	n informed of any prior water penetration at the property? For ion" means the intrusion of exterior water into and/or throughtures on the property, and intrusion of water into the interest in the property, and intrusion of water into the interest interest in the property in the property? For interest in the property	gh the walls, terior of any
	Yes	Explain _	Ac leak incabin replaced i re	PAIRed
	No	-		
2.	Has there ever be property?	een, or have yo	ou been informed that there has ever been visible mold at any	place on the
	Yes	Explain _		
	No _	_		
Seller April	rs Initials 2177 10, 2013	FR	Buyers Initials	Page 1

3.		ou know o 5) years?	r have you be	en informed of any insurance claims relating to the property during the past
	Yes		Explain	
	No			
4.		ou know o		en informed that there has ever been improper drainage on the property?
	No			
5.	value	of the pro	•	een informed that any owner of the property ever protested the appraised e applicable appraisal district based on an alleged defect of the property or
	Yes		Explain	
	No	<u> </u>		
6.				been informed that any structure on the property is clad with Exterior "EIFS") or "synthetic stucco"?
	Yes		Explain	
	No	<u>~</u>		
7.				sclosure Notices executed by any previous owner of the property? (If your le dates of each such disclosure and attach copies of all such notices.)
	Yes		Explain	·
	No	<u>~</u>		
Sellers April 1	s Initials 0, 2013	2KK	Y.R	Buyers Initials Page 2

	reports concerning the property? (If your answer is "Yes", please lis ach copies of all such inspection reports.)
Yes Explain	
No V	
	completed by Seller(s) on the date(s) indicated below.
Harlin R. Rhymes Seller Garlin R Rhymes	
Finda Flhymes Seller Linda L Rhymes	<u>4.7.1</u> 9 Date
Buyer(s) acknowledge that this Supplem Coldwell Banker United, REALTORS	applemental Seller's Disclosure on the date(s) indicated below tental Seller's Disclosure was completed by Seller(s) and not by Sor its sales associates. Buyer(s) acknowledge that this ta representation or warranty by Coldwell Banker United ling the condition of the property.
Buyer	Date
Buyer	Date

Sellers Initials **288 FFR** April 10, 2013

Buyers Initials _____



INFORMATION ABOUT ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY

USE OF THIS FORM BY PERSONS WHO ARE NOT MEMBERS OF THE TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®, INC. IS NOT AUTHORIZED. ©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc., 2004

CC	9850 St Hwy 97 E ONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT Waelder, TX 78959	
A.	DESCRIPTION OF ON-SITE SEWER FACILITY ON PROPERTY:	
	(1) Type of Treatment System: Septic Tank Aerobic Treatment	Unknown
	(2) Type of Distribution System: field drains	Unknown
	(3) Approximate Location of Drain Field or Distribution System: Comes out of house by front porch-tank halfway down yard - anainends in field fence	Unknown
	(4) Installer:	\understand
	(5) Approximate Age: 1978	Unknown
В.	MAINTENANCE INFORMATION:	
	(1) Is Seller aware of any maintenance contract in effect for the on-site sewer facility. If yes, name of maintenance contractor: Phone: Contract expiration date: Maintenance contracts must be in effect to operate aerobic treatment and certain sewer facilities.)	
	(2) Approximate date any tanks were last pumped? 10 years	
	(3) Is Seller aware of any defect or malfunction in the on-site sewer facility? If yes, explain: MENY YEARS AGO - had root issue	Yes No
	(4) Does Seller have manufacturer or warranty information available for review?	☐Yes ☑No
C.	PLANNING MATERIALS, PERMITS, AND CONTRACTS:	
	(1) The following items concerning the on-site sewer facility are attached: planning materials permit for original installation final inspection whe maintenance contract manufacturer information warranty information	n OSSF was installed
	(2) "Planning materials" are the supporting materials that describe the on-site submitted to the permitting authority in order to obtain a permit to install the on-s	-
	(3) It may be necessary for a buyer to have the permit to operate an transferred to the buyer.	on-site sewer facility
(TX	(R-1407) 1-7-04 Initialed for Identification by Buyer, and Seller,	Page 1 of 2

Fax: (281) 578-4417